Fourth Additional Sessions Judge, Morena (M.P.) convicting accused Ramendra Singh 
and Mahendra Singh for causing murder of Ram Naresh for an offence punishable 
u/s 302 and 302/34 of I.P.C. and sentencing them to suffer imprisonment for life 
with a fine of Rs. 12,000/- (Rs. Twelve Thousand Only), each, in default of payment of 
which to serve three years'' more rigorous imprisonment. These accused also stood 
convicted for offence punishable u/s 324 and 324/34 of I.P.C. and sentenced to 
suffer two years'' rigorous imprisonment with a fine of Rs.